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BELL, Kenta 16/03/1977 AFG athlete M
Athlete Support 

Personnel
01/07/2015 Lifetime Ban NA

DIONISI, Nikolin
ALB athlete M 4 years  ineligibility 08/12/26

RULI, Gjergj ALB athlete M 5 years  ineligibility 05/04/28

KHENNOUSSI, Oussama 28/12/1999 ALG athlete M Discus Throws 29/04/2025 3 years ineligibility 28/04/28 Since 29.04.25

Bruno, Federico 18/06/1993 ARG athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

12/10/2022 6 years ineligibility 17/07/29 Since 12.10.22

BRUNO, Federico 18/06/1993 ARG athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
25/04/2023 4 years ineligibility 06/09/27 Since 25.04.23

CIANO, Juan Diego 02/12/1993 ARG athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
20/12/2020

3 years & 8 months ineligibility and 
4 years added to original sanction 

03/04/29 Since 20.12.20

MARCHISIO, Silvana 19/07/1979 ARG athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
25/06/2023 4 years ineligibility 31/08/27 Since 25.06.23

VILETTO, Luisina 29/07/1979 ARG athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
25/06/2023 2 years ineligibility 25/04/26 Since 25.06.23

LOHALITH, Anjelina Nadai 01/01/1995 ART athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
30/03/2024 3 years ineligibility 29/04/27 Since 30.03.24

KÖPPER (KOPPER), Cornelia 30077 AUT athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
12/10/14 10 years ineligibility 10/12/30 Since 12.10.14 

JOHNSON, Joel 08/08/2000 BAH athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 26/03/2024 4 years ineligibility 22/04/28 Since 26.03.24

BOUCHIKHI, Soufiane 22/03/1990 BEL athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
18/09/2023 2 years ineligibility 24/01/26 Since 19.09.23

LAUNIKEVICH, Nadzeya 28/10/2005 BLR athlete F Javelin Throws 29/04/2022 4 years  ineligibility 13/06/26 Since 29.04.22

LOHISH, Artsiom 01/11/1990 BLR athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
02/08/2024  3 years ineligibility 29/08/27 Since 02.08.24

MIKHNEVICH, Andrei 12/07/1976 BLR athlete M Shot Put Throws 06/08/2005 Lifetime ban Since 06-08-05

VARANTSOU, Andrei 24/07/1975 BLR athlete M Hammer Throws 09/10/2013 Lifetime ban
Since and including 

that of 09.10.13

BALTAZAR, Helen Daniela 08/09/1993 BOL athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
07/04/2024 5 years ineligibility 12/05/29 Since 07.04.24

JELE, Lydia 22/06/1990 BOT athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 17/06/2024 8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) 04/08/32 Since 17.06.24-05.08.24

DA SILVA, Simone 12/09/1984 BRA athlete F Long Distance (3000m+) 09/06/2017 30 years ineligibility 09/06/47 Since 09.06.17

DE MELO TOMAZ, Caroline 29/07/1994 BRA athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 27/02/2024 3 years ineligibility 25/03/27 Since 27.02.24

DE MIRANDA, Vitor Hugo 11/12/1996 BRA athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 13/03/2025 3 years ineligibility 14/04/28 Since 13.03.25-15.04.25

DO NASCIMENTO, Daniel 28/07/1998 BRA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
04/07/2024 5 years ineligibility 14/07/29 Since 04.07.24

GRAZIELE, Zarri 26/02/1998 BRA athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
23/01/2024 3 years ineligibility 22/01/27 Since 23.01.24
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LOPEZ FERREIRA, Daniel 02/02/1967 BRA athlete M
Road 

Running
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
09/08/2009 Lifetime ban Since 09.08.09

MOREIRA, Marcelo 22/06/1977 BRA athlete M Shot Put Throws 18/04/2009 Lifetime ban Since 18.04.09

QUIRINO DE MORAES, Ronaldo BRA athlete M
Athlete Support 

Personnel
Lifetime ban as from 24.10.16 NA

AL SULAITI, Mubarak 13/12/1987 BRN athlete M Middle Distance (800m-
1500m)

11/02/2203 4 years ineligibility 05/03/27 Since  11.02.23

BARAKA (BARKA) ABDELRAHIM, 
Mohammed Abdo

28/02/2001 BRN athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 12/04/2023 4 years ineligibility 14/05/27 Since 12.04.23

EL GOHARY, Mahmoud 24/01/1998 BRN athlete M Hammer Throws 08/07/2023 3 years ineligibility 07/08/26 Since  08.07.23

KIMUTAI, Marius 10/12/1992 BRN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
02/02/2024 3 years ineligibility 27/03/27 Since 02.02.24

MAHAMAT, Oumar Moussa Ali 15/04/2003 BRN athlete M Triple Jumps 02/03/2024 4 years ineligibility 11/03/28 Since 02.03.24

YAQOOB, Salem Eid 01/03/1996 BRN athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 23/07/2023 4 years ineligibility 14/08/27 Since  23.07.23

ANDREEV, Andrian 24/07/1977 BUL athlete M Hammer Throws 27/02/2008 Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Since 27-02-2008

KOVALENKO, Velin 08/01/1995 BUL athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 02/08/2025 4 years ineligibility 11/08/29 Since 02.08.25

NAIMOVA, Tezdzhan 01/05/1987 BUL athlete F
100m 

Hurdles
Sprints (400m or less) 03/03/2013 Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Since 03-03-13

MORALES URZUA, Clara 10/03/1975 CHI athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
04/12/2022 3 years  ineligibility 06/03/26 Since 04.12.22

GONZALEZ, Jennifer 11/06/1990 CHI athlete F Long Distance (3000m+) 08/05/2022 4 years ineligibility 06/11/26 Since  08.05.22

JIN, Mingming
10/12/1996 CHN athlete F

Long Distance 
(3000m+)

18/04/2017 6 years  ineligibility 18/09/27 Since 18.04.17

CHANG, Le 04/07/2006 CHN athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 08/07/2024 3 years ineligibility 18/08/27 Since 08.07.24

CHANG, Weijie 10/04/1983 CHN
athlete 
support 

personnel

M
Athlete Support 

Personnel
08/07/2024 Lifetime Ban

CHI, Yuzhai CHN athlete M
Athlete Support 

Personnel
15/10/2018 Lifetime ban from 01.04.19 NA

CHU, Qingguo 03/04/1961 CHN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
25/03/2023 4 years ineligibility 25/10/27 Since 25.03.23

GUO, Liya 13/04/1995 CHN athlete F Long Distance (3000m+) 02/03/2025 3 years ineligibility 23/03/28 Since 02.03.25

LI, Guanghui 16/02/1987 CHN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
30/03/2025 3 years ineligibility 26/04/28 Since 30.03.25-27.04.25

LIU, Bao 18/05/1980 CHN
athlete 
support 

personnel

M
Athlete Support 

Personnel
15 years ineligibility 08/04/37

LIU, Yaqing
Amended sanction & ADRV

25/02/2000 CHN athlete F Race Walk 24/03/2024 1 year and 6 months ineligibility 03/05/26 Since 24.03.24

LU, Yajie 28/03/1975 CHN
athlete 
support 

personnel

F
athlete support 

personnel
19/07/2024 Lifetime Ban Since 19.07.24
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MENGXIANG, Li 07/02/2002 CHN
athlete 
support 

personnel

M
Athlete Support 

Personnel
08/07/2024 Lifetime Ban

NIU, Fukun 17/03/2001 CHN athlete M Discus Throws 22/09/2023 3 years ineligibility 20/11/26 Since 22.09.23

QIAN, Dingbin 34254 CHN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
11/04/21 5 years ineligibility 02/06/26 Since 11.04.21

SU, Xueting 24/03/1997 CHN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
19/11/2017 8 years ineligibility 02/06/26 Since 19.11.17

SUN, Qinghe CHN
athlete 
support 

personnel

M
Athlete Support 

Personnel
09/05/2017 Lifetime ban as from 23/10/17 NA

WANG, Donghui 14/11/1999 CHN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
17/12/2023 5 years ineligibility 17/01/29 Since 17.12.23

WANG, Mingdong CHN athlete M
Athlete Support 

Personnel
26/07/2021 Life time ban from 26.07.21 Since 26.07.21

WU, Yunlong 19/01/2004 CHN athlete M Throws 19/04/2024 4 years ineligibility 21/05/28 Since 19.04.24

XU, Yuting 27/01/2005 CHN athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 24/08/2024 3 years ineligibility 09/10/27 Since 24.08.24

YANG, Ming 19/09/1964 CHN
athlete 
support 

personnel

M
Athlete Support 

Personnel
01/01/2017 Lifetime Ban

ZA, Xiciren 16/11/2002 CHN athlete M Steeplechase 18/01/2025 1 year ineligibility 06/02/26 Since 18.01.25

ZHANG, Baihui 23/11/1995 CHN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
12/11/2023 3 years ineligibility 17/01/27 Since 12.11.23

ZHANG, Lin 11/11/1993 CHN athlete M Race Walk 21/05/2017 8 years ineligibility 03/12/27 Since 21.05.17

ZHANG, Shouku 19/05/1977 CHN
athlete 
support 

personnel

M 05/09/2020 Lifetime ineligibility 

ZHANG, Xin 08/06/1989 CHN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
02/04/2023 3 years ineligibility 20/04/26 Since  02.04.23

KAMALINUER, Mireyi 01/05/2003 CHN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
19/11/2023 3 years ineligibility 13/03/27 Since 19.11.23

SHI, Liying 02/09/1997 CHN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
19/09/2019 5 years  ineligibility 09/08/26 Since 19.09.19

WANG, Jiaang 31/10/2004 CHN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
24/03/2024 3 years ineligibility 24/07/27 Since 24.03.24

YANG, Le 25/05/1996 CHN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
19/05/2024 3 years ineligibility 11/07/27 Since 19/05/24

YANG, Mengqi 01/12/1988 CHN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
26/11/2023 4 years ineligibility 25/08/28 Since 26.11.23

YANG, Qingchao 04/02/1986 CHN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
13/04/2024 2 years ineligibility 21/05/26 Since 13/04/24

DIAZ, Elmer 06/04/1995 COL athlete M Combined Events 21/11/2023 4 years ineligibility 28/02/28 Since 21.11.23

TELLO ZUNIGA, John 04/05/1986 COL athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
30/07/2023 3 years ineligibility 24/08/26 Since 30.07.23

HLADNIK, Andrej 21/06/1989 CRO athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
13/10/2024 3 years ineligibility 05/06/28 Since 13.10.24-06.06.25
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ŠORMAN, Luka 16/02/2003 CRO athlete M Shotput Throws 05/03/2023 4 years ineligibility 06/04/27 Since 05.03.23

KONIARAKIS, Giorgos 07/02/1999 CYP athlete M Throws 30/06/2024 3 years ineligibility 08/08/27 Since 30.06.24

ULAD, Abdi-Hakin 14/06/1991 DEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
13/09/2022 4 years  ineligibility 13/10/26 Since 13.09.22

ALFONZO, Carlos Manuel 09/02/1999 DOM athlete M Long Jump Jumps 08/03/2025 3 years ineligibility 22/04/28 Since 10.04.25-23.04.25

AMORES CARUA, Jhonatan Javier 29/08/1998 ECU athlete M Race Walk 01/04/2024 20 months ineligibility 08/08/26 Since 01.04.24

MOHAMED, Abdulrahman Karam 12/08/2000 EGY athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 22/08/2025 3 years ineligibility 21/09/28 Since 22.08.25

DESALE, Debessay 11/12/1988 ERI athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
08/06/2025 4 years ineligibility 11/09/29 Since 08.06.25

WELDEMICAEL, Kibrom 01/02/1987 ERI athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
05/05/2024 6 years ineligibility 08/08/30 Since 05.05.24

WELDU, Nazret 01/01/1990 ERI athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
22/05/2024 20 months ineligibility 16/02/26 Since 22.05.24

Katir, Mohamed 17/02/1998 ESP athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
10/10/2023 2 years ineligibility 06/02/26 Since 10.10.23

KATIR, Mohamed
Amended sanction & ADRV

17/02/1998 ESP athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
10/10/2023 4 years ineligibility 06/02/28 Since 10.10.23

ONYIA, Josephine 15/07/1986 ESP athlete F
100m 

Hurdles
Sprints (400m or less) 21/08/2015 Lifetime ban (3rd ADRV) Since 01.08.15

OUGRA, Abderrahim 26/11/1999 ESP athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

21/01/2024 3 years ineligibility 22/05/27 Since 21.01.24

TAOUSSI, Youssef 08/12/1994 ESP athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

24/05/2024 4 years ineligibility 01/07/28 Since 24.05.24

BALCHA, Ebesie Ayele 21/11/1996 ETH athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
12/03/2023 3 years  ineligibility 06/06/26 Since 12.03.23

BERIHUN, Brtukan Adeba 01/01/1984 ETH athlete F Long Jump Jumps 13/11/2016
8 years ineligibility plus 4 years 

ineligibility
21/06/29 Since 13.11.16

DAMTE KUASHU, Taye 12/02/1993 ETH athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
07/11/2021

4 years ineligibility with 4 years 
ineligibility added to the original 

sanction

19/12/29 Since 07.11.21

GELAW, Getaye 12/11/1990 ETH athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
05/09/2021 6 years ineligibility 03/02/28 Since 05.09.21

GIRMA (ARIT), Taye 19/01/1996 ETH athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
06/04/2021 5 years ineligibility 02/12/26 Since 06.04.21

JIMMA, Fantu Eticha 11/09/1987 ETH athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
12/02/2023 5 years  ineligibility 03/04/28 Since 20.01.23

KETEMA (MAMO), Wondwosen 29/09/1994 ETH athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
01/12/2019 12 years ineligibility 01/02/32 Since 01.12.19

MANDEFIRO, Firegenet Ayalew 05/04/1993 ETH athlete F Marathon
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
26/08/2018 8 years ineligibility 23/02/27 Since 26.08.18

TAFA, Shume 12/08/1992 ETH athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
26/03/2023 4 years ineligibility 24/05/27 Since 26.03.23

WODAJ ETAFERAHU, Temesgen 05/08/1989 ETH athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
20/10/2019 12 years ineligibility 19/11/31 Since 20.10.19
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WONDEMAGEGN, Zerfe 26/02/2002 ETH athlete F
Steeplechas

e
Jumps 22/08/2023 5 years ineligibility 19/10/28 Since 22.08.23

AMAN, Mohammed 10/01/1994 ETH athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

30/01/2021 4 years ineligibility 29/08/28 Since 30.01.21

AMAN, Mohammed
Amended sanction & ADRV

10/01/1994 ETH athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

30/01/2021 8 years ineligibility 29/08/32 Since 30.01.21-15.02.21

Amena, Aberash Mutala 24/09/1993 ETH athlete F
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

21/07/2024 3 years ineligibility 13/10/27 Since 21.07.24

GEMECHU, Tsehay 12/12/1998 ETH athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
22/03/2020 4 years ineligibility 29/11/27 Since 22.03.20

TESHOME, Besha 20/01/1989 ETH athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
18/09/2022 3 years  ineligibility 15/01/26 Since 18.09.22

TESHOME, Tadu 09/06/2001 ETH athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
13/10/2024 22 months ineligibility 04/12/26 Since 13.10.24-05.02.25

BEAULLIERS, Jean Philippe 17/12/1973 FRA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
09/03/2024 3 years ineligibility 25/09/27 Since 09.03.24

FALL, Mouhamadou 25/02/1992 FRA athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 16/06/2022 18 months ineligibility 11/07/26 Since 16.06.22

FLEURY, Aurore 04/12/1993 FRA athlete F
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

09/06/2024
- 6 months ineligibility

- fine of 3000 EUR paid to a charity
- mandatory completion of IOC 

28/02/26 Since 01.09.25-28.02.26

FRERE, Mehdi 27/07/1996 FRA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
22/02/2024 2 years ineligibility 03/06/26 Since 22.02.24

GARCIA, PALAU SÃ©bastien 04/08/1984 FRA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
25/03/2018 8 years ineligibility 09/10/27 Since 25.03.18

GHEBRESELASSIE (Ghebrelasie), 
Merhawi (Merharwi)

06/04/1992 FRA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
08/10/2023 2 years ineligibility 25/07/26 Since 08.10.23

GOLITIN, Amaury 28/01/1997 FRA athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 11/06/2021 4 years  ineligibility 18/06/26 Since 11.06.21

GUILLAUME, Claude 17/01/1954 FRA
athlete 
support 

personnel

M
Athlete Support 

Personnel
04/11/2019 4 years ineligibility 27/04/29

HAPPIO, Wilfried 22/09/1998 FRA athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 17/10/2024 18 months ineligibility 29/07/26 Since 17.10.24-30.01.25

NDAMA, Solene 23/09/1998 FRA athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 18/05/2025 3 months ineligibility  16/01/26 Since 18.05.25-16.10.25

PIOLANTI, Raphael 14/11/1967 FRA athlete M
Athlete Support 

Personnel
Lifetime Ban NA

ZOZZOLI, Gilles 10/11/1972 FRA athlete M Fitness 07/04/2018
4 years ineligibility with 4 years 

ineligibility added to the original 
period

14/01/27 Since 07.04.18

ABRAMYAN, Benik 31/07/1985 GEO athlete M
Shot Put 

Discus
Throws 31/07/2021 7 years  ineligibility 02/08/28 Since 31.07.21

BENFARES, Sara 27/05/2001 GER athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
30/09/2023 5 years ineligibility 22/01/29 Since 30.09.23

BENFARES, Sofia 30/07/2004 GER athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
11/01/2024 4 years ineligibility 25/02/28 Since 11.01.24

JANSSEN, Henrik 19/05/1998 GER athlete M Discus Throws 16/09/2025
- 3 months ineligibility suspended 

for 3 years 
- mandatory completion of IOC 

RICHTER, Steven 05/04/2003 GER athlete M Discus Throws 16/09/2025
- 3 months ineligibility suspended 

for 3 years 
- mandatory completion of IOC 
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SCHNEIDERS, Paula 36942 GER athlete F
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

21/12/22 3 years  ineligibility 18/01/26 Since 21.12.22

GELAOUZOS, Konstantinos 21/11/1990 GRE athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
20/10/2022 4 years  ineligibility 30/11/26 Since 20.10.22

POLAK, Eleni-Klaoudia 09/09/1996 GRE athlete F Pole Vault Jumps 10/07/2024 4 years ineligibility 04/08/28 Since 10.07.24-05.08.24

POLYCHRONIOU, Christos 31/03/1972 GRE athlete M Hammer Throws 18/03/2008 Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) -

SKAFIDAS, George GRE
athlete 
support 

personnel

M
Athlete Support 

Personnel
01/01/2011 Lifetime ban NA

TAPLIN, Bralon 08/05/1992 GRN athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 13/04/2019 7 years ineligibility 28/09/26 Since 13.04.19

MÁTÉ, Tamás 17/12/1998 HUN athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 29/03/2023 4 years ineligibility 20/04/27 Since 29.03.23

BHADAURIYA, Richa
28/01/1997 IND athlete F

Long Distance 
(3000m+)

20/08/2022 4 years  ineligibility 22/11/26 Since 20.08.22

. Vandana 15/09/1999 IND athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
25/02/2024 3 years ineligibility 09/04/27 Since 25.02.24

A.B, Arun 02/11/1998 IND athlete M Triple Jumps Jumps 02/11/2023 4 years ineligibility 13/12/27 Since 02.11.23

A.S., Sreerag 02/05/1999 IND athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
30/05/2024 5 years ineligibility 28/08/29

Since 30.05.24-
29.08.24

AJIMON SHINY, Sandra 21/04/2002 IND athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 28/12/2023 4 years ineligibility 30/01/28 Since 28.12.23

AMANDEEP. 12/03/1999 IND athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

28/06/2022 4 years  ineligibility 25/08/26 Since 28.06.22

ANKIT. 12/05/2005 IND athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

30/04/2023 3 years  ineligibility 25/05/26 Since 30.04.23

ARATHI R 37032 IND athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 17/05/23 3 years  ineligibility 14/06/26 Since 17.05.23

ARJUN ETHAPE, Ritesh 09/08/1996 IND athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 28/06/2022 4 years  ineligibility 22/11/26 Since 28.06.22

ARSHLAN, Mohd 02/03/1999 IND athlete M Hammer Throws 09/09/2022 4 years  ineligibility 20/10/26 Since 09.09.22

ATTRI, Priya 01/05/2000 IND athlete F Javelin Throws 01/03/2023 3 years  ineligibility 11/04/26 Since 01.03.23

B, Ajay Rajesh 15/03/2005 IND athlete M Jumps 27/04/2024 3 years ineligibility 03/07/27 Since 27.04.24

B. Aishwarya 35596 IND athlete F Jumps 14/06/22 4 years  ineligibility 17/07/26 Since 14.06.22

BALA, Manju 01/07/1989 IND athlete F Hammer Throws 27/06/2024 5 years ineligibility 09/10/29 Since 27.06.24-10.07.24

BANSAL, Lavish 21/09/2003 IND athlete M Race Walk 30/01/2024 3 years ineligibility 28/04/27 Since 30.01.24

BAYADEKAR, Pranita 18/04/2005 IND athlete F Jumps 20/09/2024 3 years ineligibility 22/10/27 Since 20.09.24

BHALSING, Dnyaneshwar 
Machindra

15/10/2004 IND athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
15/01/2024 3 years ineligibility 05/03/27 Since 15.01.2024
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BHAVISHYA, . 04/06/2004 IND athlete M Steeplechase 12/01/2025 5 years ineligibility 09/03/30 Since 12.01.25-10.03.25

BINNAR, Rohit Shivaji 18/05/2007 IND athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
12/05/2025 3 years ineligibility 11/06/28 Since 12.05.25

BOHRA, Ruhi 07/04/2004 IND athlete F
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

28/04/2023 3 years  ineligibility 18/05/26 Since 28.04.23

CHAND, Dutee 03/02/1996 IND athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 05/12/2022 4 years ineligibility 02/01/27 Since 05.12.22

CHANDEL, Himani 23/08/1996 IND athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 16/05/2023 4 years ineligibility 14/06/27 Since 16.05.23

CHAUDHARY, Ankesh 28/12/1998 IND athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

07/06/2024 3 years ineligibility 24/09/27 Since 07.06.24

CHAUDHARY, Shalini 10/11/2002 IND athlete F Discus Throws 14/05/2024 3 years ineligibility 10/06/27 Since 14.05.24

CHOUDHARY, Nirbhay 38343 IND athlete M Hammer Throws 07/06/22 4 years  ineligibility 12/07/26 Since 07.06.22

DABAS, Ayush 28/09/1999 IND athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 30/11/2022 3 years and 4 months ineligibility 19/05/26 Since 30.11.22

DEEPANSHI, . 04/11/2002 IND athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 27/06/2024 3 years ineligibility 03/07/27 Since 27.06.24

DEVI, Anjali 15/09/1998 IND athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 16/06/2023 4 years ineligibility 06/07/27 Since 16.06.23

DEVI, Shakuntala 01/01/2004 IND athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
30/12/2023 3 years ineligibility 05/02/27 Since 30.12.2023

DUNGDUNG, Gulshan 09/09/2002 IND athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

20/09/2024 3 years ineligibility 02/12/27 Since 20.09.24

FARMAN, Ali 06/08/2001 IND athlete M Race Walk 30/10/2023 2 years ineligibility 28/01/26 Since 30.10.23

GAVIT, Murlikumar Tulsyabhai 01/08/1997 IND athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
29/10/2023 3 years ineligibility 05/02/27 Since 29.10.23

GUPTA, Shikha 16/12/2000 IND athlete F
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

28/06/2024 6 years ineligibility 23/04/30 Since 28.06.24-24.07.24

GUPTA, Suraj 28/07/1999 IND athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 24/05/2024 3 years ineligibility 03/07/27 Since 24.05.24

HUKAM, . 28/07/1992 IND athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
12/01/2025 4 years ineligibility 04/03/29 Since 12.01.25-05.03.25

JAGADALE Pallavi 27/03/2003 IND athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
11/05/2022 4 years  ineligibility 02/08/26 Since 11.05.22

JEGADISH, Jeyavindhiya 11/01/2005 IND athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 03/04/2023 3 years ineligibility 29/04/27 Since 03.04.23

JYOTI, . 05/07/1997 IND athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
12/01/2025 3 years ineligibility 05/03/28 Since 12.01.25-06.03.25

KAJLA, Mishthi 18/08/2005 IND athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 18/03/2023 2 years ineligibility 13/05/26 Since 18.03.23

KALE, Madhuri 23/01/1998 IND athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
08/12/2024 4 years ineligibility 07/01/29 Since 08.12.24-08.01.25

KAUR, Kamaljeet 10/03/1999 IND athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 02/11/2023 3 years ineligibility 05/12/26 Since 02.11.23
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KAUR, Simrajeet 25/10/2001 IND athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 18/03/2024 4 years ineligibility 28/04/28 Since 18/03/2024

KEVATE, Reshma 11/10/1998 IND athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
25/02/2024 4 years ineligibility 22/04/28 Since 25.02.24-21.05.24

KHAN, Kadir 01/01/2008 IND athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 13/05/2025 3 years ineligibility 17/06/28 Since 13.05.25

KHAN, Parvej 26/12/2004 IND athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

27/06/2024 6 years ineligibility 27/07/30 Since 27.06.24-28.08.24

KHANDURI, Amit 06/09/1997 IND athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
30/12/2023 3 years ineligibility 10/07/27 Since 30.12.23

KHOKHAR, Aman 38239 IND athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 03/06/22 4 years  ineligibility 19/09/26 Since 03.06.22

KIRAN, Kiran 04/01/2001 IND athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
12/05/2024 3 years ineligibility 12/08/27 Since 12.05.24

KIRULKAR, Pradhan 03/10/2002 IND athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
15/12/2024 3 years ineligibility 18/02/28 Since 15.12.24

KUMAR M., Sathish 12/07/2001 IND athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
12/10/2024 3 years ineligibility 25/11/27 Since 12.10.24

KUMAR MATHO, Manjeet 01/05/2006 IND athlete M Shotput Throws 20/09/2024 6 years ineligibility 16/10/30 Since 20.09.24-17.10.24

KUMAR PATEL, Ranjeet 17/12/1993 IND athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
28/04/2024 3 years ineligibility 20/05/27 Since 28.04.24

KUMAR, Ajay 08/07/1994 IND athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
29/10/2023 3 years ineligibility 05/12/26 Since 29.10.23

KUMAR, Akash 08/07/2005 IND athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
30/12/2023 4 years ineligibility 02/04/28 Since 30.12.23

KUMAR, Akashay 01/01/2001 IND athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
10/03/2024 3 years ineligibility 28/04/27 Since 10.03.24

KUMAR, Ankit 05/01/2001 IND athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

01/11/2023 4 years ineligibility 02/04/28 Since 01.11.23

KUMAR, Harendra 12/03/2002 IND athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

11/06/2022 4 years  ineligibility 02/08/26 Since 11.06.22

KUMAR, Jainu 03/08/2006 IND athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

12/01/2025 3 years ineligibility 19/02/28 Since 12.01.25

KUMAR, Kartik 12/05/1999 IND athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
27/02/2025 3 years ineligibility 09/04/28 Since 27.02.25-10.04.25

KUMAR, Lalit 12/07/2003 IND athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 26/09/2023 4 years ineligibility 22/10/27 Since 26.09.23

KUMAR, Praveen 01/07/2000 IND athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 01/11/2023 3  years ineligibility 05/12/26 Since 01.11.23

KUMAR, Punit 02/02/1994 IND athlete M Jumps 19/07/2025 5 years ineligibility 18/09/30 Since 19.07.25-19.09.25

KUMAR, R. Praveen 17/03/1995 IND athlete M Hurdles Jumps 10/08/2024 3 years ineligibility 05/09/27 Since 10.08.24

KUMAR, Sachin 15/06/1993 IND athlete M Combined Events 13/12/2024 3 years ineligibility 09/02/28 Since 13.12.24

KUMAR, Shashikesh 26/09/2006 IND athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 18/12/2023 3 years ineligibility 09/01/27 Since 18.12.23
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KUMARI, Anjali 15/01/2000 IND athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
15/01/2024 6 years ineligibility 30/03/31 Since 15.01.24

KUMARI, Basanti 10/01/2002 IND athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
30/09/2025 3 years ineligibility 06/11/28 Since 30.09.25-07.11.25

KUMBHAR, Deepak 16/05/1986 IND athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
20/10/2023 4 years ineligibility 11/12/28 Since 20.10.23

LAKSHAYDEEP. 18/09/2000 IND athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 28/09/2023 3  years ineligibility 06/11/26 Since 28.09.23

LAVANYA, R. 08/08/2001 IND athlete F
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

13/10/2024 3 years ineligibility 25/11/27 Since 13.10.24

MEENU, . 20/10/2003 IND athlete M Steeplechase 12/04/2025 3 years ineligibility 05/06/28 Since 12.04.25-06.06.25

MENENZES Mickey IND athlete M
Athlete Support 

Personnel
12/05/2022 4 years ineligibility 11/05/26 Since 12.05.22

MORE, Vivek 12/02/2001 IND athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

15/12/2024 5 years ineligibility 20/02/30 Since 15.12.24

MUNJAL, Rameshwar 05/04/1998 IND athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
08/12/2024 5 years ineligibility 13/04/30 Since 08.12.24

NIRMLA, Sheoran 15/07/1995 IND athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 28/12/2022 8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) 06/08/31 Since 28.12.22

NOORMBLAKAL SAMUVEL, Simi 22/10/1997 IND athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 28/06/2024 3 years ineligibility 10/07/27 Since 28.06.24

NUR HASAN, Mohd 18/08/2001 IND athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
04/12/2023 3 years ineligibility 05/03/27 Since 04.12.23

PAL, Upendra 11/11/2002 IND athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
20/10/2023 3 years ineligibility 01/01/27 Since 20.10.23

PARVEEN. 30/08/1999 IND athlete M Shotput Throws 30/05/2024 3 years ineligibility 03/07/27 Since 30.05.24

PEGU, Run Jun 05/09/1999 IND athlete F Javelin Throws 17/05/2025 3 years ineligibility 15/07/28 Since 17.05.25

PRAJAKTA PARASHARAM, Shinde 26/04/2002 IND athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
20/10/2023 4 years ineligibility 17/12/27 Since 20.10.23

PRATYUSHA, Chelimi 07/01/2023 IND athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 02/12/2024 3 years ineligibility 05/02/28 Since 02.12.24

PRIYA. 04/11/2002 IND athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 20/03/2023 4 years ineligibility 20/04/27 Since  20.03.23

RACHNA, Kumari 01/03/1993 IND athlete F Hammer Throws 24/09/2023 12 years ineligibility 23/11/35 Since 24.09.23

RADHA. 19/05/2000 IND athlete F
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

30/04/2022 4 years  ineligibility 26/06/26 Since 30.04.22

RAJESH. 01/05/2005 IND athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
14/05/2024 3 years ineligibility 03/07/27 Since 14.05.24

RAJPUT, Ranjana 20/12/2004 IND athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
27/02/2024 3 years ineligibility 28/04/27 Since 27.02.24

RANA, Anmol 36272 IND athlete M Javelin Throws 29/06/22 4 years  ineligibility 15/08/26 Since 29.06.22

RANA, Muskan 26/11/2002 IND athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 22/09/2024 3 years ineligibility 15/10/27 Since 22.09.24
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RANI, Pooja 10/07/2002 IND athlete F Long Jump Jumps 13/05/2024 3 years ineligibility 12/08/27 Since 13.05.24

RANI, Trisha 13/08/2003 IND athlete F Hammer Throws 20/10/2023 3 years ineligibility 19/11/26 Since 20.10.23

RATHI, Himanshu 10/04/2006 IND athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

11/10/2025 3 years ineligibility 19/11/28 Since 11.10.25-20.11.25

RATHI, Vinit 05/08/2003 IND athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
22/10/2023 3 years ineligibility 03/01/27 Since 22.10.23

RATHOD, Nikesh 09/09/1997 IND athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

08/06/2024 4 years ineligibility 24/09/28
Since 08.06.24-

25.09.24

RAVI. 23/10/1999 IND athlete M Hammer Throws 01/09/2024 3 years ineligibility 01/12/27 Since 01.09.24

RENU. N/A IND athlete F Triple Jump Jumps 08/08/2022 4 years ineligibility 21/06/27 Since 08.08.22

ROZI. 04/10/2001 IND athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
30/12/2023 3 years ineligibility 27/05/27 Since 30.12.23

S, Surendar 25/10/1999 IND athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 05/01/2024 4 years ineligibility 30/01/28 Since 05.01.24

SAJEEV, Aswin 03/06/2000 IND athlete M Shotput Throws 17/07/2023 2 years ineligibility 22/01/26 Since 17.07.23

SANGEETHA, Dlodla Sai 09/07/2006 IND athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 18/03/2024 3 years ineligibility 20/05/27 Since 18.03.24

SARKAR, Shipra
Amended sanction & ADRV

10/10/1995 IND athlete F
Middle Distance (800m-

1500m)
06/02/2020 8 years ineligibility 27/06/28 Since 06.02.20

SEKAR, Dhanalakshmi 05/06/1998 IND athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 27/07/2025 8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) 18/09/33 Since 27.07.25-19.09.25

SHARMA, Reena 37928 IND athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
44721 4 years  ineligibility 10/08/26 Since 09.06.22

SHEENA, Nellickal Verkay 22/11/1992 IND athlete F Jumps 07/06/2025 3 years ineligibility 21/07/28 Since 07.06.25-22.07.25

SHEKHAR, Chandra 20/08/2005 IND athlete M Jumps 03/06/2022 4 years  ineligibility 17/07/26 Since 03.06.22

SINGH BATTH, Kirpal 19/05/1992 IND athlete M Discus Throws 16/06/2023 4 years ineligibility 06/07/27 Since 16.06.23

SINGH, Anshika 01/01/2006 IND athlete F Hammer Throws 08/12/2024 3 years ineligibility 29/12/27 Since 08.12.24-30.12.24

SINGH, Arshdeep 05/04/1999 IND athlete M Javelin Throws 27/03/2023 3 years  ineligibility 25/04/26 Since 27.03.23

SINGH, Banvir 18/01/1989 IND athlete M Discus Throws 29/01/2024 2 years ineligibility 22/12/26 Since 29.01.24

SINGH, Banvir
Amended sanction & ADRV

18/01/1989 IND athlete M Discus Throws 24/05/2022 5 years ineligibility 22/12/29 Since 24.05.22

SINGH, Bhupendra 01/01/1991 IND athlete M Hammer Throws 23/08/2023 3 years ineligibility 25/09/26 Since 23.08.23

SINGH, Gagandeep 20/05/1995 IND athlete M Discus Throws 31/08/2024 3 years ineligibility 18/02/28 Since 31.08.24

SINGH, Gurmeet  34408 IND athlete M Hammer 19/03/21 8 years ineligibility 31/05/29 Since 19.03.21 
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SINGH, Hari 01/01/1993 IND athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
20/10/2023 3  years ineligibility 19/11/26 Since 20.10.23

SINGH, Harjodhvir 13/01/1999 IND athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
29/10/2023 3 years ineligibility 05/12/26 Since 29.10.23

SINGH, Jitinder 05/04/1991 IND athlete M 21/10/2010 Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Since 21.10.10

SINGH, Karanveer 24/07/1997 IND athlete M Shotput Throws 10/06/2023 4 years ineligibility 25/07/27 Since 10.06.23

SINGH, Kuldeep 09/04/1998 IND athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

20/02/2024 4 years ineligibility 23/04/28
Since 20.02.24-

24.04.24

SINGH, Sanjeet 26/01/1995 IND athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 27/03/2023 8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) 25/04/31 Since 27.03.23

SINGHAL, Paras 18/12/2005 IND athlete M Steeplechase 25/01/2024 3 years ineligibility 08/08/27 Since 25.01.24

SONUNE, Poonam Dinkar 04/04/2000 IND athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
28/03/2025 4 years ineligibility 18/06/29 Since 28.03.25

SUMMY, . 21/05/2003 IND athlete F
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

26/08/2024 2 years ineligibility 13/10/26 Since 26.08.24-14.10.24

SUNDARARAJ, Neelambarai 22/10/1999 IND athlete F
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

30/05/2024 3 years ineligibility 28/08/27 Since 30.05.24

SUNITA. 31/03/1998 IND athlete F
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

31/08/2024 3 years ineligibility 22/10/27 Since 31.08.24

SURESH KUMAR, Jagat Singh 27/08/2001 IND athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
27/03/2023 4 years ineligibility 09/05/27 Since  27.03.23 

T.P., Aasa 01/02/1987 IND athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
25/02/2024 3 years ineligibility 24/09/27 Since 25.02.24

TEKAM, Varsha 10/04/2000 IND athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
15/12/2024 3 years ineligibility 19/05/28 Since 15.12.24-20.05.25

TYAGI, Aakriti 17/08/2004 IND athlete F Javelin Throws 24/05/2024 3 years ineligibility 03/07/27 Since 24.05.24

V. Neha 07/04/2004 IND athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 31/10/2023 4 years ineligibility 05/12/27 Since 31.10.23

VEERARAGAVENDRAN, S. 12/12/1999 IND athlete M Jumps 10/08/2024 3 years ineligibility 11/09/27 Since 10.08.24

VINIT 20/03/2003 IND athlete M Hammer Throws 04/06/2022 4 years  ineligibility 06/07/26 Since 04.06.22

YADAV, Adesh 03/02/1999 IND athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
27/09/2021 4 years ineligibility 06/03/26 Since 27.09.21

YADAV, Ashok 16/10/1999 IND athlete M Jumps 22/03/2025 3 years ineligibility 29/04/28
Since 22.03.25-

30.04.25

YADAV, Chhavi 15/08/1992 IND athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
14/05/2024 4 years ineligibility 03/07/28 Since 14.05.24-04.07.24

YADAV, Mayank 01/12/2001 IND athlete M Hammer Throws 30/09/2024 3 years ineligibility 04/11/27 Since 30.09.24

YADAV, Pooja 05/01/2003 IND athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
15/05/2024 4 years ineligibility 05/09/28 Since 15.05.24-06.09.24

DRASHTIBEN, Pravinbhai 
Chaudhari

16/08/2003 IND athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
01/11/2023 3 years ineligibility 13/12/26 Since 01.11.23
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NEGI, Aditya  19/11/2004 IND athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
30/01/2024 4 years ineligibility 21/02/28 Since 30.01.24

PANKAJ, Pankaj 26/08/1998 IND athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

05/07/2024 3 years ineligibility 29/08/27 Since 05.07.24

SINGH (DEVI), Jatin 19/08/2005 IND athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
30/12/2023 3 years ineligibility 05/02/27 Since 30.12.23

YADAV, Neha 20/10/2001 IND athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 27/02/2024 3 years ineligibility 09/04/27 Since 27.02.24

CHARKHI, Saber 28/10/1989 IRI athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
07/12/2023 3 years ineligibility 21/08/27 Since 07.12.23

KEYHANI, Hosein 26/04/1990 IRI athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
25/04/2025 8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) 20/07/33 Since 25.04.25

KORZEIE, Pezhman 20/03/1991 IRI athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
16/12/2022 3 years  ineligibility 04/04/26 Since 16.12.22

MOGHADDAM, Reza 17/11/1988 IRI athlete M Hammer Throws 07/06/2023 3 years ineligibility 18/08/26 Since 07.06.23

SHAHIN, Mehrdelan 21/06/1995 IRI athlete M Shot Put Throws 10/04/2022 7 years ineligibility 10/07/29 Since 10.04.22

ALMSHDINY HAMID, Zenia 11/04/1988 IRQ athlete F Combined Events 07/03/2019 8 years ineligibility 29/07/27 Since 07.03.19

IBRAHIM, Ibrahim Khalil 30/01/1999 IRQ athlete M Shotput Throws 18/04/2025 3 years ineligibility 17/06/28 Since 18.04.25

KHETIAR ALI, Dirin 26/02/2005 IRQ athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 07/03/2024 4 years ineligibility 11/06/28 Since 07.03.24-12.06.24

MOHAMMED, Karokh Salih IRQ athlete M Lifetime ban Since 16.11.22

MOSTAFA, Afen 28/09/1993 IRQ athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 17/04/2025 4 years ineligibility 24/11/29 Since 17.04.25-25.11.25

NAJIM, Dlsoz 10/08/1990 IRQ athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 07/03/2024 4 years ineligibility 11/06/28 Since 07.03.24-12.06.24

YASEEN, Banw Taha 17/09/2001 IRQ athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 03/03/2023 4 years ineligibility 07/05/27
Since 03.03.23-

08.05.23

BRACONI Alessandro
25/10/1986 ITA athlete M

Middle Distance (800m-
1500m)

21/07/2022
12 years ineligibility with 12 years 
ineligibility added to the original 

sanction with 12 years ineligibility 
23/03/58 Since 28.04.16

SANTORO, Dario
23/01/1990 ITA athlete M

Long Distance 
(3000m+)

02/10/2022 4 years  ineligibility 26/10/26 Since 02.10.22

ABDELWAHED, Ahmed 26/05/1996 ITA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
16/08/2022 4 years ineligibility 06/09/26 Since 16.08.22

ALBERTI, Andrea 09/02/1972 ITA athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
12/06/2024 3 years ineligibility 10/07/27 Since 12.06.24

BARBI, Roberto 25/03/1965 ITA athlete M
Road 

Running
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
20/07/2008 38 years ineligibility 28/07/47 Since 20.07.2008

BARCHI, Christian 04/03/1989 ITA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
16/10/2022

2nd ADRV 4 years ineligibility with 4 
years and 4 years ineligibility 

added to the original sanction

16/06/35 Since 03.03.19

BARCHI, Christian 04/03/1989 ITA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
03/03/2019

4 years and 2 months ineligibility 
with 4 years ineligibility added to 

the original period

16/06/27 Since 03.03.19

BARCHI, Christian 04/03/1989 ITA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
16/10/2022

4 years ineligibility  with 4 years 
ineligibility added to the original 

sanction

16/06/31 Since 03.03.19
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BASSANO, Francesco Antonello 21/07/1972 ITA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
18/03/2017

4 years ineligibility with 8 years 
ineligibility added to the original 

period

01/05/29 From 18.03.17

BRACONI, Alessandro 31710 ITA athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

28.04.2016 12 years ineligibility 23/03/34 Since 28.04.16

BRACONI, Alessandro 25/10/1986 ITA athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

28/04/2016
12 years ineligibility with 12 years 
ineligibility added to the original 

sanction

23/03/46 Since 28.04.16

CALZOLARI, Alessandro 04/07/1971 ITA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
10/06/2023 8 years ineligibility 14/06/31 Since 10.06.23

EL OTMANI, Said 14/10/1991 ITA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
12/11/2023 4 years ineligibility 03/04/28 Since 12.11.23

FRATINI, Lutgarda Katia 17/10/1994 ITA athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
14/02/2023 3 years ineligibility 05/11/26 Since 14.02.23

FURIANI, Federico 14/09/1988 ITA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
26/05/2024 5 years ineligibility 25/05/29 Since 26.05.24

HAJJI (Ajjy), Mohamed 01/01/1979 ITA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
14/08/2022 4 years ineligibility 07/09/26 Since 14.08.22

MUGHETTI, Nicola 28/11/1991 ITA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
20/02/2023 4 years  ineligibility 16/03/27 Since 20.02.23

OUKHRID, Lhoussaine 01/01/1984 ITA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
25/04/2025 8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) 24/06/33 Since 25.04.25

SANTELLI, Giuseppe 24/05/1961 ITA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
12/03/2023 4 years ineligibility 22/03/27 Since 12.03.23

MULLINGS, Steve 28/11/1982 JAM athlete M 200m Sprints (400m or less) 24/06/2011 Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Since 24-06-11

KIPKIRUI, Caroline Chepkoech 26/05/1994 KAZ athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
27/11/2023 2 years ineligibility 20/02/26 Since 27.11.23

MUZAKHAN, Kalzhan 27/07/2002 KAZ athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
29/03/2023 3 years  ineligibility 04/05/26 Since 29.03.23

TERESHKOVA (TSYKUNOVA), Olga 26/10/1984 KAZ athlete F 400m Sprints (400m or less) 19/03/2014 Lifetime ban Since 19.03.14

KIPYOKEI, Diana Chemtai
05/05/1994 KEN athlete F

Long Distance 
(3000m+)

11/10/2021 6 years  ineligibility 26/06/28 Since 11.10.21

ACHOL, Emmaculate Anyango 02/04/2000 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
03/02/2024  6 years ineligibility 25/09/30 Since 03.02.24

BARSOSIO, Agness Jeruto 05/08/1982 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
5 years ineligibility 05/09/28 Since  09.05.22

BARSOSIO, Stellah Jepngetich 12/03/1993 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
11/06/2022 4 years ineligibility 16/08/26 Since 06.07.22

BIWOTT, Salome Jerono 08/11/1982 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
07/04/2019 8 years ineligibility 04/06/27 Since 07.04.19

BORURA, Esther Birundu 05/01/2000 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
30/06/2023 3 years ineligibility 05/09/26 Since  30.06.23

CHEBET, Brenda 16/03/2004 KEN athlete F
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

08/07/2023 3 years ineligibility 02/09/26 Since  08.07.23

CHEBET, Sheila 10/10/1997 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
25/08/2024 5 years ineligibility 18/12/29 Since 25.08.24

CHELANGAT, Betty 07/03/2003 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
08/07/2023 3 years ineligibility 11/09/26 Since 08.07.23
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CHELANGAT, Rosemary 23/07/1978 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
16/08/2023 4 years ineligibility 28/10/27 Since 16.08.23

CHELANGAT, Sheila 11/04/1998 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
15/09/2024 6 years ineligibility 19/05/31 Since 15.09.24-20.05.25

CHELANGAT, Silvia 07/11/2005 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
14/10/2023 4 years ineligibility 23/12/27 Since 14.10.23

CHEMEITOI, Alfred Biwott 09/09/1996 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
12/11/2023 4 years ineligibility 24/02/28 Since 12.11.23

CHEPCHIRCHIR, Celestine 18/12/1995 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
03/12/2023

2 years ineligibility added to 
original sanction 

25/03/29 Since 03.12.23

CHEPCHIRCHIR, Celestine 18/12/1995 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
09/02/2024 3 years ineligibility 25/03/27 Since 09.02.24

CHEPCHIRCHIR, Sarah 27/07/1984 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
05/11/2023 8 years ineligibility 21/12/31 Since 05.11.23

CHEPKEMOI, Maurine 24/05/1998 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
03/11/2023 3 years ineligibility 03/12/26 Since 03.11.23

CHEPKOECH, Faith 12/05/2003 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
26/07/2024 3 years ineligibility 05/09/27 Since 26.07.24

CHEPKOECH, Josephine 24/041989 KEN athlete F
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

18/02/2024 7 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) 06/05/31 Since 18.02.24

CHEPKORIR, Diana 02/06/2002 KEN athlete F Long Distance (3000m+) 25/06/2024 4 years ineligibility 14/09/29 Since 25.06.24-15.09.25

CHEPKURUI,  Doreen 11/08/1996 KEN athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 09/12/2023 4 years ineligibility 21/04/28 Since 09.12.23

CHEPNGENO, Joyline 02/04/1998 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
09/08/2025 2 years ineligibility 07/09/27 Since 09.08.25

CHEPNGETICH, Ruth 08/08/1994 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
14/03/2025 3 years ineligibility 18/04/28 Since 14.03.25-19.04.25

CHERONO, Lawrence 07/08/1988 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
23/05/2022 7 years ineligibility 15/07/29 Since 23.05.22

CHEROTICH, Daisy 30/05/1997 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
11/01/2023 3 years  ineligibility 20/02/26 Since 11.01.23

CHERUIYOT, Lydia Cheptarus 27/01/2000 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
28/09/2025 2 years ineligibility 30/10/27 Since 28.09.25-31.10.25

CHERUTO,  Isgah 28/08/1989 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
08/01/2023 4 years ineligibility 17/04/27 Since 08.01.23

CHERUTO, Monica 04/01/1986 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
24/09/2023 4 years ineligibility 01/01/28 Since 24.09.23

CHESANG, Esther 26/10/1994 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
20/02/2022 4 years ineligibility 10/05/26 Since 20.02.22

CHESANG, Sheila Jepkosgei 17/07/1986 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
06/10/2024 2 years ineligibility 14/01/27 Since  06.10.24

GIKONYO, John 05/12/1998 KEN athlete M Combined Events 02/03/2023 3 years ineligibility 07/05/26 Since 02.03.23

GITAHI, Esther 28/06/1998 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
01/07/2023 4 years ineligibility 05/08/28 Since 01.07.23-06.08.24

IMETA, Samwel Bitonyake 26/07/1998 KEN athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 25/02/2023 4 years ineligibility 31/05/27 Since 25.02.23
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JEBET, Salina 11/12/1986 KEN athlete F Long Distance (3000m+) 16/07/2023 7 years ineligibility 16/08/30 Since 16.07.23

JELAGAT CHEROP, Beatrice 03/04/1988 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
06/10/2024 2 years ineligibility 26/11/26 Since 06.10.24

JEMUTAI (KOSGEI), Sharon 02/05/1998 KEN athlete F
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

30/10/2022 4 years ineligibility 02/07/28 Since 30.10.22

JEMUTAI BOINETT, Winnie 04/10/2003 KEN athlete F Jumps Steeplechase 12/11/2023 3 years ineligibility 28/02/27 Since 12.11.23

JEPCHIRCHIR, Sophy 15/11/1993 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
07/04/2024 3 years ineligibility 06/06/27 Since 07.04.24

JERUBET, Judith 31/08/1988 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
24/03/2024 2 years ineligibility 06/06/26 Since 24.03.24

JERUTO, Joan 28/08/1989 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
23/08/2023 4 years ineligibility 21/11/27 Since 23.08.23

Kamau, Charles Karanja 05/08/1997 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
21/05/2023 4 years ineligibility 03/07/27 Since 21.05.23

KAMINA, Leakaey 29/11/2002 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
16/09/2023 3 years ineligibility 11/10/26 Since 16.09.23

KARANJA, Hezron 15/01/1992 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
26/11/2023 4 years ineligibility 24/02/28 Since 26.11.23

KARANJA, James Gikunga 10/07/1997 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
10/09/2023 4 years ineligibility 24/01/28 Since 10.09.23

KARANJA, Joseph 16/10/1999 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
24/09/2023 3 years ineligibility 16/10/26 Since 24.09.23

KARIMI, Lucy 06/10/1986 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
21/04/2024 3 years ineligibility 22/05/27 Since 21.04.24

KATUA, Rosemary Mumo 10/08/1996 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
22/10/2023 4 years ineligibility 18/12/27 Since 22.10.23

KEMBOI, Judy Jelagat 26/06/1999 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
08/04/2025 2 years ineligibility 05/08/27

Since 08.04.25-
06.08.25

KEMBOI, Sharon 12/12/1994 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
30/01/2024 2 years ineligibility 21/12/26 Since 30.01.24-22.12.24

KENDI, Cynthia 23/08/1999 KEN athlete F
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

11/03/2023 3 years ineligibility 20/06/26 Since  11.03.23

KIBARUS, Mercy Jerotich 25/02/1984 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
13/09/2019 8 years ineligibility 04/12/27 Since 13.09.19

KIBET KUTERE,Thomas 06/03/1996 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
10/09/2023 3 years ineligibility 02/11/26 Since 10.09.23

KIBET, Michael 03/09/1999 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
20/09/2022 4 years ineligibility 29/06/27 Since 01.11.22

KIBIWOTT, Kelvin 02/06/2000 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
23/08/2023 4 years ineligibility 20/11/28 Since 23.08.23

KIMAIYO JEMUTAI, Sally 1985 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
13/05/2023 4 years ineligibility 17/07/27 Since 13.05.23

KIMELI, Dorcas Jepchumba 05/07/1997 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
09/08/2023 4 years ineligibility 25/12/27 Since 09.08.23

KIMUTAI JEPTOO, Faith 11/10/1991 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
21/07/2023 4 years ineligibility 30/10/28 Since 21.07.23
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KIMUTAI, Victor 10/01/2002 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
12/04/2024 3 years ineligibility 02/07/27 Since 12.04.24

KIMUTAI, Wesley Kipkemoi 28/12/1995 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
12/10/2023 4 years ineligibility 25/12/27 Since 12.10.23

KINYANJUI, Daniel 15/01/2005 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
21/09/2024 5 years ineligibility 10/02/30 Since 21.09.24-11.02.25

KIOKO, Nathan 21/05/1996 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
02/02/2025 2 years ineligibility 23/03/27

Since 02.02.25-
24.03.25

KIPCHIRCHIR KIPLAGAT, Stephen 20/07/1990 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
18/12/2022 4 years ineligibility 17/04/27 Since 18.12.22

KIPCHIRCHIR, Evans 04/05/2002 KEN athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

16/10/2024 4 years ineligibility 24/02/29 Since 16.10.24-25.02.25

KIPCHUMBA KEMBOI, Emmanuel 01/10/1996 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
06/10/2024 2 years ineligibility 06/04/27 Since 06.10.24

KIPKEMBOI KEMEI, Josphat 15/06/1994 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
16/04/2023 5 years ineligibility 21/04/29 Since 16.04.23

KIPKEMOI, Kevin Nash 28/08/1999 KEN athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 02/11/2023 3 years ineligibility 04/02/27 Since 02.11.23

KIPKOECH, Allan 08/10/1996 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
31/08/2023 4 years ineligibility 03/03/28 Since 31.08.23

KIPKOECH, Paskalia Chepkorir 22/12/1988 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
29/10/2023 2 years ineligibility 04/02/26 Since 29.10.23

KIPKORIR, Brimin Misoi 25/05/1989 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
22/11/2024 5 years ineligibility 16/02/30 Since 22.11.24

KIPLAGAT, Cornelius Kibet 24/05/1994 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
29/07/2025 5 years ineligibility 10/09/30 Since 29.07.25

KIPRONO, Brenda Jerotich 25/05/1997 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
21/07/2023 4 years ineligibility 03/08/28 Since 21.07.23

KIPRONO, Philip Kipkurui 11/02/1989 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
21/04/2024 4 years ineligibility 27/11/28 Since 21.04.24

KIPRUGUT KOSGEY, Martin 21/03/1989 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
30/05/2023 4 years ineligibility 20/12/27 Since 30.05.23

KIPRUTO, Mike 08/09/2001 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
22/05/2022 4 years ineligibility 08/06/26 Since 22.05.22

KIPTOO, Erick 15/11/1996 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
08/01/2023 4 years ineligibility 17/04/27 Since 08.01.23

KIPTUM, Ayub 04/05/1995 KEN athlete M Jumps 21/10/2023 3 years ineligibility 21/12/26 Since 21.10.23

KIRUI, Felix 08/04/1986 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
04/05/2025 2 years ineligibility 07/07/27 Since 04.05.25

KISORIO, Hosea Kimeli 22/11/1990 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
08/10/2023 3 years ineligibility 30/11/26 Since 08.10.23

KISORIO, Mathew 32644 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
01/01/22 4 years ineligibility 07/03/26 Since 01.01.22

KOIGI, Alice 14/09/1991 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
26/10/2025 2 years ineligibility 08/12/27 Since 26.10.25-09.12.25

KOMEN, Purity Temutai 01/05/1998 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
13/10/2022 6 years ineligibility 05/07/29 Since 13.10.22
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KONGA, Roncer Kipkorir 16/12/1994 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
29/12/2024 3 years ineligibility 15/06/28 Since 29.12.24-16.06.25

KOROS, Collins 27/12/1990 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
10/12/2022 4 years ineligibility 27/02/27 Since 10.12.22

KOSGEI, Henry Cheruiyot 01/11/1983 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
07/12/2019 Lifetime ban Since 07.12.19

KOSGEI, Japheth 01/01/1988 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
05/11/2023 2 years ineligibility 27/11/26 Since 05.11.23

KOSGEI, Vivian 22/12/1998 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
27/01/2024 4 years ineligibility 21/04/28 Since 27.01.24

KOSGEY, Victor 22/03/1988 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
27/11/2022 3 years ineligibility 12/02/26 Since 27.11.22

KURGAT, Ronald 1986 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
27/10/2024 6 years ineligibility 19/02/31 Since 27.10.24

KWEMOI, Rodgers 03/03/1998 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
18/07/2016 6 years ineligibility 07/08/29 Since 18.07.16

LANGAT, Charles Kipkkurui 28/04/1996 KEN athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

06/08/2024 2 years ineligibility 10/09/26 Since 06.08.24

LANGAT, Charles Kipkkurui
Amended sanction

28/04/1996 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
06/08/2024 5 years ineligibility 10/09/29 Since 20.07.24

LEMPUS, Betty Wilson 09/07/1991 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
05/09/2021 5 years  ineligibility 13/10/27 Since 05.09.21

LOWOTO, Jonastoh 20/02/1993 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
26/04/2025 3 years ineligibility 09/06/28 Since 26.04.25-10.06.25

MACHARIA, Esther 05/10/1987 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
04/12/2022 4 years  ineligibility 20/02/27 Since 04.12.22

MAWIA, Lucy 22/12/1998 KEN athlete F
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

10/03/2024 3 years ineligibility 27/03/27 Since 10.03.24

MELLY, Johnston 01/01/1998 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
22/10/2022 4 years ineligibility 29/11/27 Since 22.10.22

MICHIRA, Morine Gesare 28/11/2002 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
25/03/2025 2 years ineligibility 24/06/27 Since 25.03.25

MKUNGO, Panuel 04/01/1994 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
12/03/2024 1 year ineligibility 01/07/25 Since 12.03.24-02.07.24

MUINDI, Daniel 10/11/1994 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
19/05/2024 3 years ineligibility 09/07/27 Since 19.05.24

MUMBUA, Agnes 24/10/1995 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
27/02/2022 4 years ineligibility 26/02/26 Since  27.02.22

MUNGATHIA MUGAMBI, Stephen 08/10/1994 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
12/11/2023 4 years ineligibility 05/09/28 Since 12.11.23

MUSAI, Martha Nthanze 20/12/2002 KEN athlete F Javelin Throws 14/02/2025 2 years ineligibility 17/04/27 Since 14.02.25

MUSYOKI, Gladys 30/11/1994 KEN athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 25/02/2023 4 years ineligibility 18/05/27 Since 25.02.23

MUTUA, Agenes Mueni 1993 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
03/12/2023 5 years ineligibility 28/01/29 Since 03.12.23

MWANGI, Hannah Wairimu 16/10/1998 KEN athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 25/02/2023 3 years ineligibility 20/06/26 Since  25.02.23
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MWASYA, Jarinter Mawia 30/12/1996 KEN athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 26/11/2022 4 years ineligibility 30/08/27 Since 26.11.22

NALYANYA, Eglay Nafuna 28/05/1996 KEN athlete F
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

01/02/2022 8 years  ineligibility 17/03/30 Since 01.02.22

NAWOWUNA, Alice Aprot 02/01/1994 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
28/05/2022 4 years  ineligibility 13/07/26 Since 28.05.22

NDIWA, Calisters Kwemoi 13/03/1995 KEN athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

20/05/2024 3 years ineligibility 03/08/27 Since 20.05.24

NGETICH, Gideon Kipkosgei 03/01/1999 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
16/08/2023 4 years ineligibility 25/12/27 Since 16.08.23

NJIHIA, Stanley 12/09/1998 KEN athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

16/12/2023 2 years ineligibility 13/10/26 Since 16.12.23-14.10.24

NYABOKE (NYANAMBA), Vane 17/04/1994 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
29/08/2021 7 years & 4 months ineligibility 28/12/28 Since 29.08.21

OGOTI, Duke Osoro 34398 KEN athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 04/03/24 3 years ineligibility 02/06/27 Since 04.03.24

RENJU, Keneth Kiprop 01/07/1996 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
02/04/2022 5 years  ineligibility 12/05/27 Since 20.03.22

RIONORIPO, Purity Cherotich 10/06/1993 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
30/05/2022 5 years  ineligibility 20/11/27 Since 30.05.22

ROTICH, Joan Nancy 24/12/1987 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
03/03/2019

4 years ineligibility with 4 years 
added to the original sanction

27/02/27 Since 11.01.19

SAMUEL, John Samuel 18/05/1996 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
31/08/2023 4 years ineligibility 03/03/28 Since 31.08.23

SARUNI, Michael 18/06/1995 KEN athlete M Middle Distance 25/06/2022 4 years ineligibility 30/08/27 Since 25.06.22

SAWE, Mathew 02/071988 KEN athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

26/04/2022
4 years ineligibility with 4 years 

ineligibility added to the original 
sanction

09/07/30 Since 26.04.22

SEKO, Edwin Kipkemoi 05/05/2001 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
21/05/2024 16 months ineligibility 10/12/25 Since 21.05.24-11.08.24

SUMGONG, Jemima Jelagat 21/12/1984 KEN athlete F Marathon
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
28/02/2017 8 years ineligibility 16/01/27 Since 28.02.17

SYOMBUA, Everlyne 15/08/1995 KEN athlete F
Middle Distance (800m-

1500m)
26/02/2022 4 years ineligibility 11/06/26 Since 12.06.22

TALAM, Purity Jerono 18/10/1989 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
19/11/2017

4 years ineligibility with 4 years 
ineligibility added to the original 

period

11/02/26 Since 19.11.17

TOO, Andrew 03/04/1993 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
19/01/2024 4 years ineligibility 02/06/28 Since 19.01.24

TOO, Eliud Kibet 12/12/1987 KEN athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

11/11/2022 4 years ineligibility 13/09/27 Since  11.11.22

TUITOEK, Dorcas Jepchirchir 31/01/1998 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
25/07/2024 3 years ineligibility 29/08/27 Since 25.07.24

WACHIRA, Ibrahim Mukunga 12/12/1989 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
10/09/2022 6 years ineligibility 03/10/28 Since 10.09.22

WAMBUI (GICHIA), Tabitha 29/12/1983 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
19/09/2021 7 years ineligibility 19/10/28 Since 19.09.21

WAMBUI, Jackline 08/02/1998 KEN athlete F
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

21/09/2021 2 years ineligibility 26/10/27 Since 21.09.21-27.10.25
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WANGARI, James 23/03/1994 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
06/11/2022 8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) 20/12/30 Since 06.11.22

YEGON, Geoffrey 28/08/1988 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
01/12/2024 2 years ineligibility 10/02/27 Since 01.12.24

BELET, Joshua Kiplangat 10/02/1998 KEN athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

20/09/2023 4 years ineligibility 12/02/28 Since 20.09.23

BUSHENDICH, Brian 15/04/2000 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
25/11/2023 6 years ineligibility 27/11/30 Since 25.11.23

EKIRU, Titus 02/01/1992 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
16/05/2021 10 years ineligibility 27/06/32 Since 16.05.21

JEMUTAI (KIPLIMO) Joyce 28/12/1988 KEN athlete F Long Distance (3000m+) 14/04/2019 12 years  ineligibility (2nd ADRV) 05/07/35 Since 14.04.19

JEPTANUI, Jackline 24/09/1991 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
10/03/2024 2 years ineligibility 06/06/26 Since 10.03.24

KIGEN, Caroline  Jepchumba 01/01/1989 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
16/08/2023 4 years ineligibility 25/12/27 Since 16.08.23

KIGEN, Nobert 24/01/1993 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
03/08/2023 3 years ineligibility 26/02/27 Since 03.08.23

KIPKORIR, Ezekiel 11/01/1995 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
25/08/2024 3 years ineligibility 04/12/27 Since 25.08.24

KIPRON, Elias Kemei 1998 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
10/02/2024 3 years ineligibility 18/03/27 Since 10.02.24

KIPROP KIPYEGO, Reuben 21/08/1996 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
12/03/2024 2 years ineligibility 26/05/26 Since 12.03.24

KIPROTICH, Faith Chepchirchir 30/03/2001 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
29/09/2024 3 years ineligibility 22/12/27 Since 29.09.24

KITE (CHEBIWOTT), Gloria 10/01/1998 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
14/05/2022 4 years ineligibility 11/08/26 Since 14.05.22

KOSIMBEI, Nicholas Mboroto 01/10/1996 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
26/02/2023 3 years ineligibility 23/03/26 Since 26.02.23

KUNYUGA, Michael Njenga 27/07/1987 KEN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
15/05/2022 8 years ineligibility 31/07/30 Since 15.05.22

LAGAT, Alex 06/01/1992 KEN athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

03/09/2023 3 years ineligibility 25/12/26 Since 03.09.23

RONO, Georgina 29360 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
27/05/22 4 years  ineligibility 25/01/27 Since 27.05.22

TOROITICH, Beatrice 15/12/1981 KEN athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
20/11/2022 Lifeban as from 22/11/2023 Since 20.11.22

AL-AMRANI, Bader Ali 29/09/1997 KSA athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

18/05/2023 3 years ineligibility 10/11/26 Since 18.05.23

ALASIRI, Yousef Mohammed 18/08/1989 KSA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
26/09/2023 10 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) 01/10/33 Since 26.09.23-02.10.23

ALFARSI, Wesam Nasser 08/04/1999 KSA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
29/09/2023 5 years ineligibility 04/10/28 Since 29.09.23

ALHAWSAWI, Omar Abdulelah 23/09/1987 KSA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
26/05/2023 4 years ineligibility 24/08/27 Since 26.05.23

ALIBRAHIM, Abdullah Alawi 15/06/1991 KSA athlete M Discus Throws 27/05/2023 4 years ineligibility 22/08/27 Since 27.05.23
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ALSHARAHILI, AbdulRahman 29/04/1995 KSA athlete M Jumps 26/05/2023 4 years ineligibility 22/08/27 Since 26.05.23

ALSUBAIE, Fahhad Mohammed 04/02/1994 KSA athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 03/10/2024 3 years ineligibility 22/10/27 Since 03.10.24

OQAYBI, Khalid Essa 04/05/1990 KSA athlete M High Jump Jumps 06/11/2022 4 years ineligibility 16/12/26 Since 06.11.22

ALAJMI, Abdulaziz
11/03/1990 KUW athlete M

Long Distance 
(3000m+)

22/11/2022 4 years ineligibility 12/02/27 Since 22.11.22

AL FAILAKAWI, Rasheed Eisa 05/08/1985 KUW athlete M Hammer Throws 21/11/2023 6 years ineligibility 18/01/29 Since 19.01.23

AL-BULOOSHI, Abdullah Bader 
Mohammad

09/03/2004 KUW athlete M Jumps 01/04/2024 3 years ineligibility 27/05/27 Since 01.04.24

AL-MOKHTAR, Jarrah 13/09/1994 KUW athlete M Throws 16/04/2025 4 years ineligibility 05/07/29 Since 16.04.25-06.07.25

AL-OSTATH, Jassim KUW athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
03/03/2025 4 years ineligibility 24/06/26

Since 03.03.25-
25.06.25

ALAZMI, Hadi Anwar 01/01/2003 KUW athlete M Combined Events 12/01/2024 2 years ineligibility 14/04/26 Since 12.01.24

ALFARES, Haya 18/07/1991 KUW athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
30/11/2024 3 years ineligibility 29/11/27 Since 30.11.24

ALOBAID, Mohammad 03/05/1997 KUW athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 21/11/2022 4 years  ineligibility 02/02/27 Since 21.11.22

ALSALEM, Fahad 24/06/1994 KUW athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
06/03/2023 3 years ineligibility 05/03/26 Since 06.03.23

ALSHATTI, Fatemah 28/08/2004 KUW athlete F Jumps 01/01/2024 2 years ineligibility 13/03/26 Since 01.01.24

FARHAN, Fawaz 26/11/1996 KUW athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

21/11/2022 4 years  ineligibility 04/01/27 Since 21.11.22

KAMAL, Hussain 06/12/1993 KUW athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
08/04/2023 4 years ineligibility 22/05/27 Since  08.04.23

LEHATA, Mosito 08/04/1989 LES athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 27/03/2021 5 years ineligibility 08/06/26 Since 27.03.21

MAKATISI, Mokulubete Blandina 01/09/1995 LES athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
11/10/2024 3 years ineligibility 10/10/27 Since 11.10.24

MOTSIELOA, Ramolefi 20/01/1990 LES athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
25/09/2022 8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) 26/02/31 Since 25.09.22

TJOKA, Mamorallo 25/10/1984 LES athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
07/10/2018 8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) 06/10/26 Since 07.10.18

AL GHAM, Abdelkader 02/08/1994 MAR athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
31/12/2024 3 years ineligibility 18/02/28 Since 31.12.24

ALLAM, Taoufik 30/04/1989 MAR athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
21/04/2024 3 years ineligibility 15/08/27 Since 21.04.24

BELMER, Hamza 06/11/1994 MAR athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

04/06/2022 4 years  ineligibility 24/07/26 Since 04.06.22

BOUIDA, Adil 27/05/1989 MAR athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
11/12/2022 4 years ineligibility 15/03/27 Since 11.12.22

EL GAZOUIR, Wafa 17/02/1998 MAR athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
03/07/2022 4 years ineligibility 09/10/26 Since 03.07.22



GLOBAL LIST OF INELIGIBLE PERSONS 
UPLOADED 01/02/2026

21

Name Date of Birth Nationality Role Sex Discipline 1 Discipline 2 Date of Infraction Sanction Ineligibility until

Period of 

Disqualification of 

results

EL GHOUZ, Anouar MAR athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
08/02/2025 4 years ineligibility 08/09/29

Since 08.02.25-
09.09.25

EL HAMRAOUI, Youssef 22/12/2004 MAR athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
03/01/2023 4 years ineligibility 05/03/27 Since 03.01.23

FARES, Mohamed 06/02/1991 MAR athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
25/06/2023 3 years ineligibility 09/10/26 Since 24.06.23

HACHLAF, Halima 32392 MAR athlete F
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

17/01/21 6 years ineligibility 08/04/27 Since 17.01.21

IDBAFDIL, Fouad 09/02/1988 MAR athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
08/08/2023 3 years ineligibility 29/10/26 Since 08.08.23

JOUAHER, Samir 29/04/1985 MAR athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
15/05/2022 6 years ineligibility 13/03/29 Since 15.05.22

AAGAB, Mohamed 23/12/1993 MAR athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
07/05/2023 3 years ineligibility 11/09/26 Since 07.05.23

AIT HSINE, Abdellatif 20/08/1985 MAR athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
30/12/2023 4 years ineligibility 23/01/28 Since 30.12.23

CEJA, Citli 30/04/2001 MEX athlete F Javelin Throws 09/04/2023 3 years ineligibility 09/04/26 Since 09.04.23

CRISTIAN MOSCOTE, Citlali 15/04/1995 MEX athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
12/01/2025 3 years ineligibility 23/03/28 Since 12.01.25-24.03.25

GONZALES ROMERO, 
GUADALUPE Maria

09/01/1989 MEX athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
28/03/2019 4 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) 15/11/26 Since 15.02.22

RODRIGUEZ, Jose Eduardo 30/12/1997 MEX athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

19/05/2024 3 years ineligibility 30/06/27 Since 19.05.24

CHULUUNKHUU, Shintsetseg 15/10/1987 MGL athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
04/05/2024 4 years ineligibility 10/06/28 Since 04.05.24

BOCKARIE, Solomon 18/05/1987 NED athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 02/07/2022 4 years ineligibility 29/08/26 Since 02.07.22

AJAYI, Yinka 11/08/1997 NGR athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 23/12/2021
4 years ineligibility and 4 years added 

to the original sanction 
25/01/30 Since 23.12.21

AJAYI, Yinka 11/08/1997 NGR athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 23/12/2021 4 years  ineligibility 24/01/26 Since 23.12.21

AMENE, Chidubem (Dubem) 10/11/2002 NGR athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 30/10/2024 2 years ineligibility 12/12/26 Since 30.10.24-13.12.24

AZIKE, Henry 07/01/1989 NGR athlete M 100m Sprints (400m or less) 05/12/2012 Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Since 05-12-12

BRIGHT, Ada Princess 28/02/2005 NGR athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 06/07/2023 4 years ineligibility 21/09/27 Since 06.07.23

CHUKWUEMEKA, Vivian 04/05/1975 NGR athlete F Shot Put Throws 21/06/2012 Lifetime ban as from 12/07/2012 Since  21.06.12

ELOJI, Stephen 01/05/2000 NGR athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 02/05/2024 4 years ineligibility 28/05/28 Since 02.05.24

ODUDURU, Divine 07/10/1996 NGR athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 12/07/2021 6 years ineligibility 08/02/29 Since 12.07.21-09.02.23

OKAGBARE, Blessing 32425 NGR athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 20/06/21 10 years ineligibility 30/07/31 Since 20.06.21

OKON, Glory 36763 NGR athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 02/12/2021 4 years ineligibility 25/01/26 Since 02.12.21
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UKO, Imaobong Nse 20/10/2004 NGR athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 05/06/2024 2 years ineligibility 23/07/26 Since 05.06.24

FOSTER, Morgan 22/01/1976 NZL athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 30/09/2024 3 years ineligibility 21/12/27
No Disqualification of 

results

ROBERTSON, Zane 14/11/1989 NZL athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
22/05/2022 8 years  ineligibility 20/09/30 Since 22.05.22

AKHTAR, Naeem 02/02/1997 PAK athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 26/05/2023 3 years ineligibility 19/07/26 Since 26.05.23

ANJUM, Naveed 10/02/2002 PAK athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 08/10/2024 3 years ineligibility 27/11/27 Since 08.10.24

ASHIQ, Rabia 15/04/1992 PAK athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
26/05/2023 3 years ineligibility 19/07/26 Since 26.05.23

KHAN, Anis 08/03/2005 PAK athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 01/09/2024 3 years ineligibility 03/11/27 Since 01.09.24

KIRAN, Arooj 27/04/1993 PAK athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 04/09/2023 4 years ineligibility 12/10/27 Since 04.09.23

REHMAN, Uzair 07/12/1995 PAK athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 27/05/2023 3 years ineligibility 19/07/26 Since 27.05.23

SAHIBE, Asra 19/07/1997 PAK athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 05/09/2023 4 years ineligibility 31/10/27 Since 05.09.23-01.11.23

CHEEMA, Ali Musawir (Musawer) 14/11/1999 PAK athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 30/11/2024 4 years ineligibility 06/01/29 Since 30.11.24

CANTARA, Rocio 04/01/1987 PER athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
19/03/2023 4 years ineligibility 28/11/27 Since 19.03.2023

AL GARNI, Mohamad 02/07/1992 QAT athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
04/10/2023 8 years ineligibility 2nd ADRV 08/09/32 Since 04.10.23

ELALAMI, Mohamed 02/08/2004 QAT athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
01/05/2023 3 years ineligibility 05/06/26 Since 01.05.23

CHIRITA, Rodica 26/10/1976 ROU athlete F
Road 

Running
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
08/12/2005 Lifetime ban Since 08.12.15

DUMBRAVEAN, Corina 15/04/1984 ROU athlete F 18/05/2010 Lifetime ban as from 03/06/2010 Since 18.05.10

HELTNE, Anca ROU athlete F
Athlete Support 

Personnel
Lifetime ban (3rd ADRV) Since 10.06.20

IUSCO, Florentina Costina 08/04/1996 ROU athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 23/04/2023 2 years ineligibility 31/01/26 Since 23.04.23

MERINGOR, Delvine Relin 01/08/1992 ROU athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
07/10/2022 3 years ineligibility 10/01/28 Since 07.10.22

GREEN, Donne 11/03/1981 RSA athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
19/02/2023 3 years  ineligibility 20/03/26 Since 19.02.23

HLALELE, David 07/03/1989 RSA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
26/02/2023 5 years  ineligibility 07/06/28 Since 26.02.23

HORN, Carina 09/03/1989 RSA athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 18/06/2022 2nd ADRV 6 years ineligibility 12/03/29 Since 18.06.22

JOUBERT, Zayd 06/12/2004 RSA athlete M Javelin Throws 18/02/2023 3 years ineligibility 20/03/26 Since  18.02.23

KHOZA, Jabulane Colin 26/08/1980 RSA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
18/02/2023 3 years ineligibility 20/03/26 Since  18.02.23
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KUALI, Duke 26/05/1998 RSA athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 20/05/2023 3 years ineligibility 24/08/26 Since  20.05.23

KUBHEKA, Phindile 02/01/2000 RSA athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 16/01/2024 3 years ineligibility 20/05/27 Since 16.01.24

LIGTHELM, Dirk 01/05/1972 RSA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
01/05/2023 3 years ineligibility 17/08/26 Since  01.05.23

MAEKO, Pule 24/01/1987 RSA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
26/02/2023 12 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) 11/06/35 Since  26.02.23

MAGAKWE, Simon 25/05/1985 RSA athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 20/02/2021 7 years ineligibility 20/02/28 Since 20.02.21

MANYIKA, Bafana 28/10/1982 RSA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
15/07/2023 3 years ineligibility 13/11/26 Since 15.07.23

MATSEPE, Samuel RSA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
13/04/2025 10 months ineligibility  09/04/26 Since 13.04.25-09.06.25

MATSHAILWE, Moselakwe RSA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
10/01/2025 4 years ineligibility 27/02/29 Since 10.01.25

MHLAKWANA, Nkosikhona 27/07/1993 RSA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
05/04/2025 3 years ineligibility 10/06/28 Since 05.04.25-11.06.25

MOHLOSI, Kabelo Simon 20/01/1993 RSA athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

26/04/2025 3 years ineligibility 31/07/28 Since 26.04.25

PHALULA, Lebo Dinah 09/12/1983 RSA athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
13/04/2025 3 years ineligibility 19/06/28 Since 13.04.25

POE, Seipati 14/04/1981 RSA athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
25/09/2022 4 years ineligibility 03/07/27 Since 25.09.22

RAMORWA, Goitseona 10/08/1997 RSA athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 19/07/2023 3 years ineligibility 01/11/26 Since 19.07.23

SEOPOSENGWE,  Nicholas 26/06/2001 RSA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
08/05/2024 5 years ineligibility 26/08/29 Since 08.05.24

SIBIYA, Nkosinathi 02/01/1994 RSA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
19/04/2024 2 years ineligibility 25/07/26 Since 19.04.24

VIVIERS, Innis RSA athlete M 11/02/2005 Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) -

ABLYAZOV, Marat 31/10/1990 RUS athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 03/07/2013 4 years ineligibility 06/11/29 Since 03.07.13-07.11.25

BAKULIN, Sergey 13/11/1986 RUS athlete M Race Walk
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
20/05/2018 8 years ineligibility 02/04/27 Since 20.05.18

BAYBOLATOVA, Salimat 21/12/1990 RUS athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 01/04/2021 4 years ineligibility 03/07/29 Since 01.04.21

BAZDYREVA (MAKAROVA), 
Anastasiya

06/03/1992 RUS athlete F
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

30/12/2017 8 years ineligibility 28/01/26 Since 30.12.17

CHAVKIN, Nikolay 24/04/1984 RUS athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
04/07/2012 2 years & 6 months ineligibility 27/09/26 Since 04.07.12-03.01.15

CHEGIN, Viktor 03/02/1962 RUS athlete M
Athlete Support 

Personnel
Lifetime ban as from 17/02/2016 NA

CHERVINSKAYA, Veronika 28/06/1998 RUS athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 25/11/2014 2 years ineligibility 04/12/26 Since 25.11.14-08.12.16

DENISOVA, Darya 13/04/2003 RUS athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 08/07/2024 3 years ineligibility 11/08/27 Since 08.07.24-12.08.24
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EMELYANOV, Stanislav 23/10/1990 RUS athlete M 20km Walk
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
11/10/2015

Lifetime ban as from 15.12.17 (3rd 
ADRV)

-

EROKHIN, Igor 04/09/1986 RUS athlete M 50km Walk Long Distance (3000m+) 25/02/2011 Lifetime ban as from 25/02/2011

GRIGOROV, Andrey 31/03/1994 RUS athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
24/04/2021 5 years ineligibility 14/06/26 Since 24.04.21

GRINCHUK, Vladislav 28/01/1993 RUS athlete M Combined Events 14/02/2018
4 years ineligibility with 4 years added 

to the original sanction
05/04/26 Since 14.02.18

GROZA, Mikhail 01/06/1996 RUS athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
30/09/2023 4 years ineligibility 26/11/27 Since 30.09.23

GUSAROVA, Inessa 29/10/1995 RUS athlete F
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

16/04/2014 2 years ineligibility 13/06/26 Since 16.06.14-16.06.16

IBAEVA, Marzhanat 34896 RUS athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 19/09/20
4 years ineligibility with 4 years 
added to the original sanction 

from 12.10.20

11/10/28 Since 19.09.20

IKONNIKOV, Kirill 05/03/1984 RUS athlete M Hammer Throws 26/02/2016 2 years ineligibility 03/04/26
Since 04.07.12-04.08.12 

and 02.11.14-25.02.16

IKONNIKOVA, Elena RUS athlete F
Athlete Support 

Personnel
17/05/2019 8 years ineligibility 05/03/28 NA

ILYINA, Anna 14/08/1994 RUS athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
24/07/2023 3 years ineligibility 29/08/26 Since 24.07.23

ISHOV, Akmal 27/12/1983 RUS athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
09/08/2022 4 years  ineligibility 23/01/27 Since 09.08.22

IVASHKO, Pavel 16/11/1994 RUS athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 19/05/2014 4 years ineligibility 06/11/29 Since 19.05.14-07.11.25

KAZARIN, Vladimir RUS athlete M
Athlete Support 

Personnel
07/04/2017 Lifeban as from 07/04/2017 NA

KHARLAMOV, Vasiliy 08/01/1986 RUS athlete M Combined Events 12/10/2012 4 years ineligibility 24/05/27 Since 12.10.12-25.05.23

KHOLODILINA, Natalya 21/07/1989 RUS athlete F Race Walk 06/06/2014 2 years ineligibility 06/11/27 Since 06.06.14-13.09.14

KHORZANENKO, Irina 16/05/1974 RUS athlete F Shot Put Throws 18/08/2004 Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) -

KIBAKIN, Yegor 17/04/1992 RUS athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 20/06/2012 4 years  ineligibility 16/06/26 Since 20.06.12-19.06.16

KICHIGINA, Marina 20/04/2002 RUS athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 17/08/2024 3 years ineligibility 11/09/27 Since 17.08.24

KOMAROV, German RUS athlete M 8 years ineligibility 24/06/27 Since 09.11.17

KORNEYCHUK, Margarita 21/02/1995 RUS athlete F Combined Events 11/06/2014 2 years ineligibility 02/06/26 Since 11.06.14-10.06.16

KOROBKINA, Yelena 25/11/1990 RUS athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
02/07/2013 4 years ineligibility 26/09/27 Since 02.07.13-24.07.16

KOSTIKOVA, Oksana 11/03/1995 RUS athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
27/09/2025 4 years ineligibility 13/10/29 Since 27.09.25-14.10.25

KOTULSKAYA, Yelena 08/08/1988 RUS athlete F
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

14/06/2013 4 years ineligibility 06/11/29 Since 14.06.13-07.11.25

KUCHEV, Vasiliy 07/04/2001 RUS athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

01/05/2024 3 years ineligibility 26/05/27 Since 01.05.24
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KUNITSYNA, Anastasiya 15/08/2003 RUS athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
09/02/2024 3 years ineligibility 26/02/27 Since 09.02.24

KUZNETSOVA (ZYUGANOVA) 
Yekaterina

08/01/1991 RUS athlete F Shotput Throws 23/02/2013 2 years ineligibility 25/02/26
Since 23.02.13 to 

04.03.13.

LOBYNYA,Aleksandr 31/05/1984 RUS athlete M Shot put Throws 20/06/2012 4 years ineligibility 16/06/26 Since 20.06.12

LYUBOSLAVSKIY, Anton 26/06/1984 RUS athlete M Shot Put Throws 20/06/2012 4 years  ineligibility 10/01/27 Since 20.06.12

MEDVEDEVA (RYZHOVA), 
Yekaterina

29/03/1994 RUS athlete F Race Walk
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
31/01/2018 8 years ineligibility 26/03/27 Since 31.01.18

MELNIKOV, Alexey RUS athlete M
Athlete Support 

Personnel
07/04/2017 Lifetime ban as from 07/04/2017 NA

MOKHNEV, Vladimir RUS athlete M
Athlete Support 

Personnel
01/01/2007 10 years ineligibility 21/12/26 NA

MOROZOV, Sergey 21/03/1988 RUS athlete M 20km Walk
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
25/02/2011 Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV)

Since and including 
those of  25.02.11

NEDOSEKOV, Kiril 26/08/1991 RUS athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
18/09/2022 4 years  ineligibility 12/10/26 Since 18.09.22

NOVIKOVA, Marina 01/03/1989 RUS athlete F Race Walk 02/07/2013 4 years ineligibility 06/11/29 Since 02.07.13-07.11.25

OBRAZTSOV, Igor 21/10/1995 RUS athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 17/06/2023 3 years ineligibility 06/07/26 Since 17.06.23

OGARKOV, Denis 03/12/1993 RUS athlete M Sprints (400m or less)  21/10/2015 4 years ineligibility 06/07/26 Since 21.10.15-20.10.19

ORLOVA, Elena RUS athlete F
Athlete Support 

Personnel
17/05/2019 6 years ineligibility 20/08/26 NA

PISHCHALNIKOV, Bogdan 26/08/1982 RUS athlete M Discus Throws 15/07/2012 4 years  ineligibility 19/03/27 Since 15.07.12

POLYAKOVA,Yevgeniya 29/05/1983 RUS athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 20/06/2012 4 years  ineligibility 10/01/27 Since 20.06.12

ROGOZINA, Svetlana 26/12/1992 RUS athlete F
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

15/07/2014 2 years ineligibility 17/07/26 Since 15.07.14-23.07.16

SADILOVA, Natalya 11/05/1977 RUS athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
12/05/2019

4 years ineligibility with 4 years 
ineligibility added to the original 

period

26/06/27 Since 12.05.19

SAMYLOVA, Olga 04/01/1986 RUS athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 20/06/2012 4 years ineligibility 16/06/26 Since 20.06.12

SAVINA, Kseniya 04/06/1989 RUS athlete F 800m
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

16/05/2018 12 years ineligibility 05/05/31 Since 06.05.18

SELETSKAYA, Anastasiya 01/11/1992 RUS athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 23/02/2013 2 years ineligibility 01/09/27 Since 23.02.13-22.02.25

SHEKHODANOVA, Natalya 29/12/1971 RUS athlete F
100m 

Hurdles
Sprints (400m or less) 22/02/2004 Lifetime ban -

SIDOROV, Maksim 13/05/1986 RUS athlete M Hammer Throws 15/07/2012 3 years  ineligibility 19/03/26 Since 15.07.12

SILNOV, Andrey 09/09/1984 RUS athlete M High Jump Jumps 08/07/2013
4 years ineligibility with 1 year 

ineligibility added to the original 
sanction

06/04/26 Since 08.07.13

SOLOVYOVA, Yevgeniya 28/06/1986 RUS athlete F Combined Events 12/10/2012 3 years  and 6 months ineligibility 09/02/27 Since 12.10.12-21.02.13
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STROKOVA, Yekaterina 17/12/1989 RUS athlete F Discus Throws 20/06/2012 4 years  ineligibility 10/01/27 Since 20.06.12-11.01.23

Sudarušhkina, Victoriya 02/09/1990 RUS athlete F Shotput Throws 28/02/2013 4 years ineligibility 20/02/28 Since 28.02.13

TCHERNOVA, Lada 01/01/1970 RUS athlete F Javelin Throws 29/02/2012 Lifetime ban as from 12.03.12
Since and including 

that of 29.02.12

TOVARNOV, Aleksey 20/01/1985 RUS athlete M Shot Put Throws 04/07/2012 4 years  ineligibility 19/03/27 Since 04.07.12

VELIKOTSKIY, Nikita 12/03/2005 RUS athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 26/04/2025 15 months ineligibility 22/09/26 Since 26.04.25-23.06.25

VERKHOVYKH, Rudolf 03/09/1998 RUS athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 25/09/2023 4 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) 08/01/28 Since 25.09.23

ZHARIKOV, Petr 20/08/1993 RUS athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
03/05/2025 3 years ineligibility 22/05/28

Since 03.05.25-
23.05.25

ZUBKOV, Artyom 14/04/1998 RUS athlete M Long Jump Jumps 31/01/2025 3 years ineligibility 02/02/28 Since 31.01.25

ZUBKOVA, Nadezhda 21/01/2005 RUS athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 31/01/2025 3 years ineligibility 02/02/28 Since 31.01.25

BIKUZINA, Viktoriya 31/10/2005 RUS athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
08/07/2024 18 months ineligibility 31/01/26 Since 08.07.24

KARAMASHEVA, Svetlana 24/05/1988 RUS athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
10/02/2021 8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) 16/06/29 Since 10.02.21

KARAMASHEVA, Svetlana
Amended sanction & ADRV

24/05/1988 RUS athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
10/02/2021

9 years 6 months ineligibility (2nd 
ADRV)

16/12/30
Since 10.02.21-17.06.21 & 

26.07.14-07.06.17

OBRUCHKOVA, Zinayida 26/11/1989 RUS athlete F
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

27/10/2024 5 years ineligibility 20/11/29 Since 27.10.24

TOMASHOVA, Tatyana 01/ 07/1975 RUS athlete F
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

21/06/2012 10 years ineligibility 02/09/34 Since 21.06.12-03.01.15

VLADISLAV, Kislyakov 12/04/2002 RUS athlete M Jumps 20/03/2022 4 years ineligibility 10/05/26 Since 20.03.22

UWAMBAJIMANA, Janette 16/07/1998 RWA athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
10/12/2023 4 years ineligibility 19/02/28 Since 10.12.23

DODIN, Sharry Marius 08/06/1998 SEY athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 02/07/2025 3 years ineligibility 31/08/28 Since 02.07.25-01.09.25

MONCHERRY, Janosh 17/04/1999 SEY athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 02/07/2025 3 years ineligibility 08/09/28
Since 02.07.25-

09.09.25

WATHTHAKANKANAMGE, 
Himasha Eashan 

07/05/1995 SRI athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 26/10/2021 6 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) 25/10/27 Since 26.10.21

ISMAIL, Mohamed Ahmed Gouda 1993 SUD athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

30/12/2023 4 years ineligibility 16/01/28 Since 30.12.23

ASINGA, Issamade 29/12/2004 SUR athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 18/07/2023 4 years ineligibility 08/08/27 Since 18.07.23-09.08.23

HABORAK, Milan 11/01/1973 SVK athlete M Shot Put Throws 21/06/2010 Lifetime ban as from 21/06/2010 Since 21.06.10

KONOPKA, Mikulas 23/01/1979 SVK athlete M Shot Put Throws 13/05/2008 Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Since 13-05-08

RUSSOM, Samuel 03/01/1991 SWE athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
10/05/2025 3 years ineligibility 15/06/28 Since 10.05.25-16.06.25
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ALSALEH, Monira 18/05/1985 SYR athlete F 200m Sprints (400m or less) 26/02/2010 Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Since 26-02-10

KRAMPINIT, Methasit 01/10/2004 THA athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 18/08/2023  2 years ineligibility 07/02/26 Since 18.08.23

MUSOEV, Abdurauf 16/02/1996 TJK athlete M Hammer Throws 10/11/2022 3 years  ineligibility 06/01/26 Since 10.11.22

SAAD, Atef 20/03/1988 TUN athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
27/06/2023 4 years ineligibility 15/11/27 Since 27.06.23

AKSOZ, Abdulbaki 01/01/2007 TUR athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

14/01/2025 3 years ineligibility 23/04/28 Since 14.01.25

ATAN, Asli 31/03/2003 TUR athlete F
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

02/02/2022 4 years ineligibility 24/03/26
Since 02.02.22-

25.03.22

AYDEMIR, Mazlum 19/07/1983 TUR athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
29/08/2015 A life-time ineligibility

Since 29-08-2015 to 20-
02-17

AYHAN-KOP, Surreya 06/09/1978 TUR athlete F 1500m
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

08/09/2007 Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Since 08-09-07

DURSUN HATIPOGLU, Oznur TUR athlete F
Athlete Support 

Personnel
01/03/2014 Lifetime ban as from 26/03/2014 NA

ESMER, Sevinc TUR athlete F
Athlete Support 

Personnel
01/11/2014 Lifetime ban as from 27/11/2014 NA

HATIPOGLU, Ertan TUR athlete M
Athlete Support 

Personnel
01/11/2014 Lifetime ban from 24/05/2014 NA

HAYDAR, Sultan 23/06/1987 TUR athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
31/01/2024  2 years & 6 months ineligibility 30/07/26 Since 31.01.24

INCE, Nevin 15/01/2004 TUR athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 24/02/2021 4 years ineligibility 22/11/27 Since 24.02.21-23.11.23

KAHRAMANOGLU, Caglar TUR athlete M 01/11/2014 Lifetime ban -

KASAPBASI, Ege 16/07/2004 TUR athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 30/01/2025 3 years ineligibility 09/03/28 Since 30.01.25-10.03.25

MEY, Karin Melis 31/05/1983 TUR athlete F Long Jump Jumps 20/05/2018 8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) 04/09/26 Since 20.05.18

MUTLU (OZDEMIR), Semiha 15/03/1987 TUR athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
03/12/2019 8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) 02/12/27 Since 03.12.19

MUTLUSOY, Erol 16/06/1976 TUR athlete M
Athlete Support 

Personnel
24/05/2014 Lifetime Ban NA

OZEL, Ziya TUR athlete M
Athlete Support 

Personnel
01/11/2014 Lifetime ban NA

OZKAN, Ismail 08/04/2003 TUR athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
20/11/2022 4 years ineligibility 01/02/27 Since 20.11.22-02.02.23

OZSOY, Fikret 01/01/1965 TUR athlete M
Athlete Support 

Personnel
01/05/2014 Lifetime ban NA

SAZAK, Metin 04/02/1973 TUR athlete M
Athlete Support 

Personnel
01/01/2015 Lifetime ban NA

SEPETCI, Davut TUR athlete M
Athlete Support 

Personnel
01/11/2014 Lifetime ban from 27/11/2014 NA

YETIS, Riza TUR athlete M 01/11/2014 Lifetime ban from 27/11/2014 -
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GULIYEV, Ekaterina 01/03/1991 TUR athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
17/07/2012 2 years ineligibility 27/03/26 Since 17.07.12-20.10.14

AL MARASHDA, Mubarak 12/07/1987 UAE athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
30/12/2023 3 years ineligibility 22/02/27 Since 30.12.23

ALGHAFLI, Mouza 19/11/1989 UAE athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
28/04/2023 3 years ineligibility 04/07/26 Since 28.04.23

CHEMUSTO, Janat 05/07/1998 UGA athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
13/05/2023 4 years ineligibility 12/07/27 Since 13.05.23

CHEMUTAI, Belinda 30/04/2000 UGA athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
01/10/2023 3 years ineligibility 10/04/28 Since 01.10.23

CHEMUTAI, Belinda
Amended sanction & ADRV

30/04/2000 UGA athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
01/10/2023 6 years ineligibility 2nd ADRV 10/04/31

Since 01.10.23-11.04.25 
& 28.02.25-11.04.25

MARU, Peter 03/04/2003 UGA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
19/03/2023 3 years ineligibility 26/03/27 Since 19.03.23

BLONSKA, Lyudmila 09/11/1977 UKR athlete F Heptathlon Combined Events 16/08/2008 Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Since 16-08-08

FEDUSOV, Dmitro 15/08/1991 UKR athlete M Javelin Throws 10/08/2025 5 years ineligibility 27/10/30 Since 10.08.25-28.10.25

HAVRYLIUK, Mykhailo 19/01/1999 UKR athlete M Hammer Throws 01/10/2024 2 years ineligibility 26/12/26 Since 01.10.24

KOKOSHKO, Roman 16/08/1996 UKR athlete M Shotput Throws 29/10/2024 22 months ineligibility 19/01/26 Since 29.10.24-20.12.24

KOLESNYKOVA, Vladyslava 26/10/2003 UKR athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 08/07/2023 4 years ineligibility 08/08/27 Since 08.07.23

KOVAL, Vasyl 11/11/1989 UKR athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

03/09/2023 4 years ineligibility 04/10/27 Since 03.09.23

KOVALENKO, Nazar 09/02/1987 UKR athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
12/02/2022 8 years  ineligibility (2nd ADRV) 11/02/30 Since 12.02.22

LYSENKO, Olena 14/07/1984 UKR athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 17/12/2023 4 years ineligibility 16/01/28 Since 17.12.23

PAVLYSH, Vita 15/01/1969 UKR athlete F Shot Put Throws 05/03/2004 Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Since 05.03.04

PISKUNOV, Vladyslav 07/06/1978 UKR athlete M Hammer Throws 08/08/2005 Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Since 08.08.05

PIZHANKOVA, Darya 09/01/1990 UKR athlete F 100m Sprints (400m or less) 14/08/2013 Lifetime ban Since  14-08-13

PROKOFIEVA, Yevheniia 05/06/1995 UKR athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
22/04/2024 3 years ineligibility 06/06/27 Since 22.04.24

PRYIMAK, Hanna 25/05/2000 UKR athlete F Shotput Throws 28/07/2023 4 years ineligibility 28/08/27 Since 28.07.23

RADKO, Anton 02/06/1995 UKR athlete M Race Walk 21/01/2024 5 years ineligibility 14/02/29 Since 21.01.24

SERDYUK, Olena 14/11/1981 UKR athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
19/07/2018 8 years ineligibility 09/06/27 Since 19.07.18

VYSOTSKYI, Ihor 18/02/2002 UKR athlete M Shotput Throws 16/02/2024 5 years ineligibility 07/05/29 Since 16.02.24

YAROSHYNA, Alina 02/03/1997 UKR athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 07/06/2025 4 years ineligibility 13/07/29 Since 07.06.25-14.07.25
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ZAIKA, Evelina 12/09/2003 UKR athlete F Middle Distance 29/07/2023 3 years ineligibility 28/08/26 Since 29.07.23

ZAMORA, Ernesto Andres 13/04/1983 URU athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
06/01/2024 4 years ineligibility 05/01/28

Since 06.01.24-
20.02.24

COOPER, Cary 23/04/1969 USA athlete Discus Throws 20/07/2024 2 years ineligibility 30/07/26 Since 20.07.24

FLOURNOY, Jaron 24/11/1996 USA athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 01/12/2022 3 years ineligibility 13/02/27 Since 01.12.22

HARROUFI, Ridouane 30/07/1981 USA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
07/03/2020 8 years ineligibility 11/06/28 Since 07.03.20

HOOKER, Michael 22/06/1956 USA athlete M Shotput Throws 17/07/2025 3 years ineligibility 21/08/28 Since 17.07.25-22.08.25

KIPTOO BIWOTT, Shadrack 19/02/1985 USA athlete M 25/01/2024 4 years ineligibility 22/02/28 Since 25.01.24-23.02.24

KNIGHTON, Erriyon 29/01/2004 USA athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 26/03/2024 4 years ineligibility 06/07/29 Since 26.03.24

MAYNARD, Johnny 23/09/1972 USA athlete M Throws 23/03/2024 3 years ineligibility 24/04/27 Since 23.03.24

QUALLS, Robert 20/05/1952 USA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
24/02/2024 3 years ineligibility 01/04/27 Since 24.02.24

QUALLS, Robert
Amended sanction

20/05/1952 USA athlete M
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
24/02/2024 39 months ineligibility 01/07/27 Since 24.02.24

ROBERTS, Gil 15/3/1989 USA athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 20/09/2023 8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) 17/10/31 Since 20.09.23
SAUNDERS, Raven 15/05/1996 USA athlete F Shotput Throws 26/12/2024 30 months ineligibility 25/06/27 Since 26.12.24

SCHERF, Lindsey 18/09/1986 USA athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
26/12/2021 4 years  ineligibility 06/02/26 Since 26.12.21

TURNER, Loretta 17/06/1954 USA athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 19/07/2024 4 years ineligibility 08/08/28 Since 19.07.24

VOWELL, Michael USA
athlete 
support 

personnel

M
Athlete Support 

Personnel
10/12/2023 Lifetime Ban Since 10.12.23

YOUNG, Jerome 14/08/1976 USA athlete M 400m Sprints (400m or less) 23/07/2004 Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Since 23.07-04

KHAMIDOVA, Sitora 12/05/1989 UZB athlete F
Long Distance 

(3000m+)
11/11/2023 5 years ineligibility 13/12/28 Since 11.11.23

MARKELOV, Ivan 15/12/1993 UZB athlete M Hammer Throws 05/05/2023 4 years ineligibility 20/06/27 Since  05.05.23

SAYDAKHMEDOV, Javokhirbek 22/03/1997 UZB athlete M
Middle Distance 
(800m-1500m)

23/02/2024 3 years ineligibility 02/04/27 Since 23.02.24

SOLIYEVA, Farida 08/06/2001 UZB athlete F Sprints (400m or less) 13/07/2023 3 years ineligibility 12/09/26 Since 13.07.23

UKTAMOV, Umidjon 16/02/2001 UZB athlete M Sprints (400m or less) 26/05/2022 4 years  ineligibility 28/12/26 Since 26.05.22

PORTUGALOV, Sergei Nikolaevich athlete M
Athlete Support 

Personnel
10/03/2017 Lifetime ban NA


